
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 9 January 2020

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, Garry Hague, 
Victoria Holloway and Susan Little

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 28 November 2019.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 9 - 18

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  18/00551/FUL Land Adjacent Curling Lane Helleborine and 
Meesons Lane, Grays, Essex 

19 - 38

9  19/01331/FUL Windy Ridge, 251 Branksome Avenue, Stanford 
Le Hope, Essex, SS17 8DF 

39 - 54

10  18/00313/REM Land Adjacent Church Hollow To Rear Of Hollow 
Cottages and North Of London Road, Purfleet 

55 - 94

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 24 December 2019

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be s
[...]
ls and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 November 2019 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons, 
Sue Shinnick and Garry Hague (substitute for Tom Kelly)

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair) and Colin Churchman

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services
Bob Capstick, Locum Planning Lawyer
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planner 
Steven Lines, Senior Highway Engineer
Sarah Williams, Service Manager, Education Specialist
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

52. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 October 2019 was 
approved as a true and correct record.

The Chair of the Committee explain that there was only to be one item heard 
as Application 19/01310/TBC, Sigma Studies Ltd, had been withdrawn from 
the agenda. 

53. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

54. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



55. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

There were no declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions relevant to any planning application to be resolved at 
the meeting.

56. Planning Appeals 

The Strategic Lead for Development Services, presented the report which 
outlined the planning appeals performance.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

Resolved: 
That the Planning Committee noted the report.

57. 19/00470/FUL St Cleres School,  Butts Lane, Stanford-Le-Hope, Essex, 
SS17 0NW 

The Principal Planner introduced the report and in doing so, updated the plan 
reference list, in that reference 2000 P4 – Proposed Ground Floor Plan of the 
Sports hall (26 March 2019) was to be included and plan no. 104 Block Plan 
North West (26 March 2019) was to be removed. She continued to explain 
that reference P7 was to be added to the Proposed Site Plan reference 1140 
(25 October 2019). It was confirmed that as a consequence Condition 2 would 
also require amendment to reflect the same plan reference changes.

Members heard how the application sought permission to provide new 
facilities at the school by way of a new 3 storey teaching block, which would 
provide new dining and kitchen areas, 4 new science labs and 6 classrooms. 
The proposal also sought to construct a new sports hall with 4 courts and 
changing facilities.  It was commented that additional changes also related to 
external works to provide additional car parking, footpaths and outside dining 
areas and covered seating at the school.

It was remarked that the site was located within the Green Belt where there 
was a presumption against new development. Members were advised the 
proposal did not fall within any of the exceptions allowed for development 
within the Greenbelt and was therefore inappropriate in principle.

The Committee were further advised that in order to overcome the in principle 
objection and thereby harm to the Green Belt it was therefore up to the 
applicant to demonstrate that very special circumstances existed.  The 
applicant had therefore put forward two arguments by way of very special 
circumstances, these were 

1. The need for secondary provision locally. 

Page 6



2. The second reason put forward by the applicant related to the 
continued provision of good science and sports curriculum and 
community use.  

Members heard how all other matters associated with the application relating 
to amenity impacts, highway impacts and landscape impacts were considered 
acceptable and fully complied with council policies.

It was queried by Councillor Hague as to whether the parking around the 
school during peak times had been looked at by the highways department. 
The Principal Planner confirm that the school had a silver rated travel plan in 
place. She continued to explain that the application would include an 
additional 30 parking spaces on the site. It was further confirmed that 
Highways officers had no objections to the application and there would not be 
any loss of parking on site.

Councillor Byrne commented that he was happy to support the application 
due the need of spaces the school clearly required.  

Councillor Shinnick proposed the Officer’s recommendation for approval and 
was seconded by Councillor Byrne. The Committee moved on to the vote.

For: (8) Councillors Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Angela Lawrence, David 
Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons, Sue Shinnick and Garry Hague 

Against: (0) 

Abstained: (0) 

Planning application 19/00470/FUL was approved planning permission, 
subject to conditions and referral following Officer’s recommendations.

The meeting finished at 6.17 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



9 January 2020 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transportation and Public Protection. 

Accountable Director: Andy Millard, Director of Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members 
[...]
ptable proposal in the 
future.  The Local Planning Authority is willing to provide pre-application advice in 
respect of any future application for a revised development.  

Documents: 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 52

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 09.01.2020 Application Reference: 19/01331/FUL

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09.01.2020 Application Reference: 18/00313/REM

Reference:
18/00313/REM

Site:
Land adjacent Church Hollow, to rear of Hollow Cottages and 
north of London Road,
Purfleet

Ward:
West Thurrock and 
South Stifford

Proposal: 
Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) for Zone 1A of the outline 
proposals for the development of 2,850 dwelling houses and 
associated uses on land at Purfleet, bounded to the north by Tank 
Lane and the High Speed 1 Rail Link; to the east by the chalk cliffs 
of Botany Quarry, the Carpetright storage and distribution centre 
and to the southeast by Esso petroleum storage facility; to the 
southwest and south by the River Thames and to the west / north-
west by residential properties and the Essex Thameside railway 
line and associated uses (application reference 17/01668/OUT), 
comprising the development of 61 dwelling houses, re-
landscaping of Hollow Woods, car and cycle parking, landscaping 
and associated works, including internal estate roads and new 
accesses onto Church Hollow, Caspian Way and London Road 
and any related infrastructure works.

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received
PFT-KSS-Z1-A-ZZ-DR-A-9001 
Rev. P05

Site Location Plan 30.08.19

PFT-KSS-Z1-A-ZZ-DR-A-9002 
Rev. P06

Existing Site Plan 30.08.19

PFT-KSS-Z1-A-ZZ-DR-A-9003 
Rev. P07

Site Roof Plan 30.08.19

PFT-KSS-Z1-A-ZZ-DR-A-9101 
Rev. P12

Site Building Entry Level Plan 
[...]


Recommendation:  Approve the reserved matters, subject to conditions.

Page 57



Planning Committee 09.01.2020 Application Reference: 18/00313/REM

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

This is an application for the approval of reserved matters, for a parcel of land, 
following the grant of outline planning permission (ref. 17/01668/OUT) for the 
redevelopment of the central area of Purfleet (known as Purfleet Centre).

1.1 The application seeks approval for the reserved matters of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale of the first Sub-Zone (1A) of the development.  The matter of access 
of the outline application site to the surrounding highway network was considered 
and approved via the outline planning permission

1.2 The key elements of the submission are summarised in the table below.

Site Area 2.36 Ha
No. of dwellings TOTAL 61 dwellings comprising:

16 no. two-bed houses
37 no. three-bed houses
8 no. four-bed houses

Density c.26 dwellings per hectare
Storey Heights Two and three-storeys
Parking TOTAL 94 car parking spaces comprising:

27 no. integral garage spaces
42 no. on plot spaces
6 no. on-street spaces
15 no. visitor spaces
4 no. spaces for Botany Terrace

1.3 Appearance:

In relation to the consideration of reserved matters, “appearance” is defined as the 
aspects of a building or place within the development which determines the visual 
impression the building or place makes, including the external built form of the 
development, its architecture, materials, decoration, lighting, colour and texture.

1.4 The built form of the proposals can be summarised as a modern development of 
houses comprising mews, terraces and semi-detached properties.  A total of eight 
house types are proposed with the table below describing elements of proposed 
appearance:

House Type Roof Form External Windows / Key Features

Page 58



Planning Committee 09.01.2020 Application Reference: 18/00313/REM

Materials (walls) Doors
1 – London 
Road

Pitched, tiled Hanging til
[...]
is application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 93

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 09.01.2020 Application Reference: 18/00313/REM

Page 94


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 18/00551/FUL Land Adjacent Curling Lane Helleborine and Meesons Lane, Grays, Essex
	9 19/01331/FUL Windy Ridge, 251 Branksome Avenue, Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 8DF
	10 18/00313/REM Land Adjacent Church Hollow To Rear Of Hollow Cottages and North Of London Road, Purfleet



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 January 2020 at 
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, 
Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and Daniel Chukwu (Substitute) 
(substitute for Sue Shinnick)

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Sue Shinnick

In attendance:
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Julian Howes, Senior Highway Engineer
Sarah Williams, Service Manager, Education Specialist
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner
Caroline Robins, Locum Solicitor
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

58. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28 November 2019 
was approved as a true and correct record.

59. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

However, the Chair stated that planning application 18/00551/FUL had 
received a resident email that incorporated comments from the Essex Badger 
Protection Group. Therefore, the Applicant had requested that the application 
be deferred to the next Committee meeting to enable discussions between the 
Applicant and the Essex Badger Protection Group to be held. Regarding the 
notice of letters sent to affected residents regarding the application due at 
Committee that evening, he apologised for the late delivery of these letters 
and gave reassurance that notification would be sent out earlier when the item 
was due back at Committee next month.

60. Declaration of Interests 



There were no declarations of interest.

61. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

The Chair declared on behalf of the Members of the Committee that all had 
received a resident email regarding application 18/00551/FUL (which was 
deferred as confirmed earlier).

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative, declared 
that he had received an email from Essex Badger Protection Group.

62. Planning Appeals 

The report was presented by Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection.

Councillor Rice asked for a summary of the number of applications that had 
been approved at Committee and awaiting section 106 contributions to be 
concluded. Leigh Nicholson replied that a summary could be provided and 
circulated to Members.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning Committee noted the report.

63. 18/00551/FUL Land Adjacent Curling Lane Helleborine and Meesons 
Lane, Grays, Essex 

This item has been deferred to the next committee meeting. 

64. 19/01331/FUL Windy Ridge, 251 Branksome Avenue, Stanford Le Hope, 
Essex, SS17 8DF 

The report was presented by Nadia Houghton, Principal Planner. The 
application sought permission for the development of eight 2 bedroom 
dwellings consisting of four semi-detached pairs with car parking underneath. 
The site of the proposal, Windy Ridge, was situated in a corner plot of the 
Homesteads and the proposal focused on the rear garden of Windy Ridge. 
The site had been identified as suitable for development and was one of the 
last policy developed site. 

Windy Ridge was modest in appearance and plots 1 – 4 were most visually 
prominent on the street scene as well as being too close to Windy Ridge. The 
proposal did not fit in with the appearance of the Homesteads and there was 
concern on parking on highways so the application was recommended for 
refusal.



The Vice Chair arrived at 18.12.

The Chair opened the item up to the Committee for questions.

Mentioning that the Homesteads was a protected precinct, the Chair said that 
there had been a number of planning applications in the area over the years. 
He questioned why this particular site was one that was not protected as part 
of the Homesteads.

Referring to page 45 of the agenda, Nadia Houghton said that the 1997 Local 
Plan had identified the Homesteads as a residential precinct due to the 
character of the area but some of the sites was identified in Annexe A9 where 
development was acceptable. This application’s site was one of those 
identified and may be one of the last of the identified sites that had yet to be 
developed.

The Chair opened the item up to the Committee for debate.

Councillor Byrne commented that Branksome Avenue on Orchard within the 
Homesteads had created 15% more traffic when it had been built and if this 
was site was approved, it could eventually create 8% more traffic. He went on 
to say that the roads within the area were already dangerous and had traffic 
issues along with parking problems. Approving this site would end up causing 
more of these issues.

Councillor Lawrence agreed with the Officer’s recommendation for refusal but 
she felt that more consultation needed to be undertaken between Planning 
Officers and Applicants to ensure applications came to committee with 
proposals that followed the council’s standards.

The Chair felt the design of the proposed dwellings were bulky and the 
number of houses proposed were too many within the site. 

Referring to Councillor Lawrence’s comment, Nadia Houghton clarified that 
pre-application advice was given to Applicants prior to the submission of an 
application.

With the debate coming to a close, the Officer’s recommendation for refusal 
was proposed by Councillor Byrne and seconded by Councillor Churchman. 
The Committee went on to the vote.

For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary 
Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and 
Sue Sammons.

Against: (0)

Abstained: (1) Councillor Daniel Chukwu.

Planning application 19/01331/FUL was refused.



65. 18/00313/REM Land Adjacent Church Hollow To Rear Of Hollow 
Cottages and North Of London Road, Purfleet 

The report was presented by Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications 
Manager. He gave a brief summary to remind the Committee of the wider 
planning application 17/01668/OUT that had been granted outline planning 
permission on 20 December 2019 following consideration in April 2019 by the 
Planning Committee. 

Following on from that, the current planning application was for the approval 
of reserved matters, for a parcel of land. The proposed number of dwellings 
and parking spaces was detailed in paragraph 1.2 on page 58 of the agenda. 
The woodland area of the site was protected by a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) so would be partly retained along with play areas and public open 
spaces forming around 32% of the site area. 

The style of the houses was outlined in paragraph 1.5 on page 59 of the 
agenda. Reserved matters included the appearance of the house types 
proposed and the designs were not aiming to mimic the houses in the 
surrounding area and the appearance corresponded positively to the National 
Design Guidance. It would also provide opportunities for ecological 
enhancement.

The layout proposed responded positively to the Council’s own design 
guidance as well national guidance. The proposal complied with the outline 
permission granted in April 2019.

There was one suggested change to condition 2 on page 89 of the agenda 
where after the wording, ‘Prior to the commencement of the development’, the 
following would be inserted, ‘excluding preliminary works as defined on page 
4 of the outline planning condition on 17/01668/OUT’ which would enable 
preliminary works such as site investigations to be undertaken as long as it 
was consistent with the planning conditions that had been outlined on 
17/01668/OUT. The application was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.

The Chair opened the item up for questions to the Committee.

Referring to the proposed 61 dwellings, Councillor Rice sought clarification on 
the number of affordable units. He also asked if the proposed 94 parking 
spaces met with council standards.

Referring back to the debate that took place on planning application 
17/01668/OUT, Matthew Gallagher reminded Committee that the outline 
permission approved at Committee had secured a minimum of 10% affordable 
units and, subject to viability reviews, could provide up to 35%. There had 
been discussions regarding the affordable homes nomination which had been 
resolved during the discussion of planning application 17/01668/OUT back in 



April 2019 and the Applicant was required to follow the obligations set within 
the s106 agreement for the outline planning application permission.

Moving on to Councillor Rice’s query on car parking spaces, Matthew 
Gallagher clarified that parking spaces had been assessed against the 2012 
council draft standards for car parking spaces. The assessment had taken 
into consideration that the proposed dwellings would be within walking 
distance of the Purfleet train station and would be close to the future town 
centre. Page 84 of the agenda set out the provision of the 94 proposed 
parking spaces and paragraph 6.69 highlighted this. The parking spaces were 
within the suggested Council standards. 

Julian Howes, Senior Highway Engineer, confirmed that the proposed 
dwellings had good accessibility to the train station and was within the range 
of parking spaces required within Council standards.

Regarding the maps and plans of the proposal, Steve Taylor noted that some 
of the proposed dwellings did not appear to have rear gardens as part of the 
design. Matthew Gallagher confirmed this was the case and that from page 73 
of the agenda onwards, this was explained within the layout of the proposal. 
The National Design Guidance advised that the quality and utility of space 
were to be considered and following that, some proposed dwellings would not 
have a conventional rear garden but instead would have access to a private 
roof terrace or balcony. In addition, the site had convenient accessibility to the 
surrounding open spaces comprising of 32% of the site area. The focus was 
more on the quality of space rather than the size and this was acceptable 
following application of relevant guidance.

Steve Taylor noted the design of the mews style type of houses to be fine but 
commented that the proposed dwellings along London Road did not have 
gardens. Matthew Gallagher explained that there were ground level issues on 
London Road and the proposed dwellings there would have private terraces 
instead of rear gardens and would not be overlooked.

Councillor Byrne noted that page 62 of the agenda stated that the site was 
within a high flood risk zone and sought clarification on this. Matthew 
Gallagher confirmed that the high flood risk issue had been considered back 
in April 2019 when the original planning application 17/01668/OUT had been 
considered at Committee. This application had been through the sequential 
and exception tests and flood risk was not an issue when considering 
reserved matters.

Referring to Matthew Gallagher’s comment on replanting of trees during the 
report’s introduction, Councillor Churchman questioned whether the trees 
would be saplings or mature trees. Highlight paragraph 6.15 of the report, 
Matthew Gallagher answered that the trees would be of standard and a heavy 
standard with reasonable height on planting and not saplings.

The Chair sought more clarification on the number of affordable units being 
between 10% to 35% and when it would be known for certain the accurate 



percentage available. Referring back to the debate of 17/01668/OUT in April 
2019, Matthew Gallagher explained that National Planning Policy Guidance 
had introduced a minimum target of 10% of affordable units to be made 
available which was secured at the time of planning application 
17/01668/OUT. This had been through the viability proposal and the Applicant 
was prepared to accept a lower return. At the early stages of the Purfleet 
Centre redevelopment, it may not be possible to achieve in excess of the 10% 
minimum but may eventually achieve a higher level of affordable housing 
provision subject to viability. Potentially, it would take time for viability to 
improve as a result of development costs but the early phases would provide 
a 10% minimum.

The Chair questioned why a one way traffic flow system was in place on 
Caspian Way. Matthew Gallagher explained that the proposal was to make a 
connection to Caspian Way to enable a southbound traffic flow but not 
northbound for cars. However, two way pedestrian and cycle movements 
would be possible. Adding to this, Julian Howes said that there was no 
highway reason but it would enable better accessibility and to avoid traffic 
wraparound from one development to another.

Noting the report highlighted the site as low density, the Chair questioned how 
this conclusion had been reached. He went on to say that parking was 
important and for homes to have its own rear garden and thought that it would 
be unusual in Thurrock for homes to not have a rear garden. He questioned 
whether the site would increase in density over time. Referring to page 58 of 
the agenda, Matthew Gallagher explained that the number of dwellings were 
divided per hectare of the site which gave a figure of 26 dwellings per hectare. 
Compared to the pre NPPF PPG (Housing), this was considered low density. 
He went on to remind Committee that the residential density parameter had 
been considered and approved by committee in planning application 
17/01668/OUT back in April 2019. 

Matthew Gallagher reiterated his point on the rear gardens and the private 
terrace/balcony design. He went on to say that the internal floor space of each 
proposed dwelling exceeded the nationally described standard and was a 
comfortable size.

Steve Taylor sought clarification on whether the entire site, including retained 
open spaces and woodland areas, was taken into the calculation of density. 
He thought these should not be considered as it was not proposed to be built 
on or could be built on due to tree preservation orders. Matthew Gallagher 
confirmed that the entire site was taken into the calculation and that it did not 
take into consideration factors such as retained open spaces or areas with 
tree preservation orders.

On parking spaces, Councillor Rice said that 61 proposed dwellings with a 
proposed 94 parking spaces would equal to 1.5 car park spaces per dwelling. 
He did not feel this was adequate as a household could have more than one 
car and that the reality was that people used their cars, not the buses or train. 
He stated that the parking spaces was insufficient per dwelling which would 



cause issues in the long run and needed to be addressed as cars would end 
up parking around the development and ruin its appearance. He felt that the 
application should be deferred to enable a reconsideration of the parking 
spaces proposed.

Matthew Gallagher explained that the proposed parking spaces was within the 
range of the council’s draft standards for parking provisions from 2012. He 
went on to say that Purfleet was within a controlled parking zone so there 
would be restrictions on where cars could park. The Applicant and Highways 
department were aiming to promote sustainable methods of transport and 
travel plans were highlighted within the section 106 agreement that was within 
the outlined planning permission granted on 17/01668/OUT. The Applicant 
had formulated the proposal to be within the range of the parking provisions 
outlined. The majority of roads within the development would not be adopted 
and were subject to estate management.

Councillor Chukwu agreed with Councillor Rice that car parking was an issue 
within the proposal and should be looked at before approval could be given. 

Councillor Lawrence questioned which areas within the proposal would be 
privately managed. In response, Julian Howes said that from an initial 
consultation, the road that would be adopted would be only the main road into 
the development from London Road (Orchard Road). There were no plans for 
other roads to be adopted. 

The Chair opened the item up to the Committee for debate which he started 
off by reminding the Committee that Ward Councillors had been supportive of 
the Purfleet Regeneration Scheme which was seen to be positive. He noted 
that the application proposed 61 dwellings in zone 1 out of an eventual 2,850 
dwellings within the project. 

Continuing on, the Chair said the number of parking spaces available 
somewhat concerned him but thought that people would be aware of the 
number of spaces available when buying these types of dwellings. This would 
be the same for the dwellings without a rear garden. He went on to say that 
he was pleased to see that the woodland area of the site would be retained as 
this had been a condition outlined in planning application 17/01668/OUT back 
in April 2019. He stated that he would be voting for approval of the application 
and against a deferral.

The Vice-Chair felt that the density of the site proposal and the number of 
parking spaces available was an issue to be reconsidered. Regarding density, 
he felt that it was unfair how density was calculated and on parking, he 
thought there was an optimism on how people travelled around. He pointed 
out that the train station was ideal for commuting purposes but not for a 
weekly shop. The issue was that enforcement of parking issues would only 
move cars to park elsewhere thus causing an issue elsewhere. He stated that 
he would support a deferral to ask officers to clarify how parking will be 
managed.



Although the scheme and layout of the proposal was good, Councillor Rice 
commented that the earlier application of 19/01331/FUL had been refused on 
the grounds of heavy density and lack of parking provisions available. He 
went on to say that the application should be deferred so that officers and the 
Applicant could reconsider the number of parking spaces proposed. With the 
94 currently proposed, it could potentially mean cars parking around the 
development and end up spoiling the appearance of the area.

Councillor Byrne announced that he was in agreement with the Chair and 
went on to say that Purfleet residents and the council was positive of the 
Purfleet Regeneration Scheme. He would be against a deferral of the 
application.

Councillor Lawrence acknowledged both sides of the debate but stated that 
she would consider the application, as well future applications linked to the 
Purfleet Regeneration Scheme, on their own merits. She agreed that people 
buying the proposed dwellings would be aware of the parking provisions 
available with the dwelling.

Councillor Rice proposed that the application be deferred for the reasons 
stated as before and the Vice-Chair seconded this. The Committee went to 
the vote.

For: (3) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gerard Rice and Daniel 
Chukwu.

Against: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter and Sue Sammons.

Abstained: (0)

The proposed motion for the application to be deferred was rejected.

The Officer’s recommendation to approve the reserved matters subject to 
conditions and the amendment to condition 2, was proposed by the Chair with 
Councillor Byrne seconding it. The Committee went on to the vote.

For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela 
Lawrence, David Potter and Sue Sammons.

Against: (3) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gerard Rice and Daniel 
Chukwu.

Abstained: (0) 

Planning application 18/00313/REM was approved subject to conditions.

The meeting finished at 7.24 pm



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

